

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor

Cheryl Brinkman, Chairman Malcolm Heinicke, Vice-Chairman Cristina Rubke, Director Gwyneth Borden, Director Art Torres, Director Lee Hsu, Director

Joél Ramos, Director

Edward D. Reiskin, Director of Transportation

Shared Electric Mopeds and Parking Enforcement July 2017

In June 2017, the SFMTA board of directors established a new parking permit type that exempts shared electric mopeds bearing the permit from some parking restrictions. The Shared Electric Moped Parking Permit, codified as Transportation Code Section 915, exempts permitted electric mopeds from:

- Residential Parking Permit (RPP) time limit restrictions •
- meter payment when parked at metered motorcycle stalls
- meter payment when parked at the end of a full-size metered parallel stall



Shared Electric Moped Parking Permit



Scoot Networks electric moped

The permit applies to all RPP areas citywide, equivalent to a standard RPP permit.

The Shared Electric Moped Parking Permit does not exempt the permitted moped from any other parking restriction.

At present, only mopeds operated by Scoot Networks are eligible for the permit (see illustration above for typical Scoot moped, always red, always bearing "Scoot" name prominently).

The Shared Electric Moped Parking Permit exempts permitted mopeds from meter payment when parked at a metered motorcycle stall, or when parked at the end of a full-size metered parallel stall (on or near the T of the stall, as illustrated below).



Electric moped parked at end of a full-size metered parallel stall

For enforcement issues (sidewalk parking, blocked driveway, 72-hour overstay, etc.) please contact Scoot Networks for response and resolution:

Scoot Networks hotline: 415-915-6160

For information on the permit program please contact the SFMTA Sustainable Streets Parking Planning group at 415-701-4213 or email <u>svp@sfmta.com</u>.